amendment(s), clarification(s), substitution(s) 
or re-enactment(s) thereof for the time being in 
force), and as per the recommendation of the 
Audit Committee and the Board of Directors 
of the Company, the Members of the Company 
hereby ratifies the remuneration of Rs. 1,50,000/- 
(Rupees One Lakh Fifty Thousand Only) (exclusive 
of reimbursement of out of pocket expenses and 
applicable taxes) payable to M/s. Narendra Peshne 
& Associates, Cost Accountants (Firm Registration 
No.: 100269), who have been appointed by 
the Board of Directors, as Cost Auditors of the

[...]

Nomination and Remuneration Committee and 
approval of Board of Directors of the Company, the 
consent of the members of the Company be and 
is hereby accorded for revision in the managerial 
remuneration of Mr. Abhay Tikekar (DIN: 10425123), 
Whole-time Director of the Company upto Rs. 
4,30,000/- (Four Lakh Thirty Thousand only) per 
month including all perquisites, facilities etc. with 
effect from 1st September, 2025, unless and until 
revised.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT where in any financial 
year during the currency of his tenure, the Company 
has no profits or its profits are inadequate, the

[...]

transaction taken together or series of transactions 
or otherwise) with M/s Chemical Brothers Private 
Limited, a related party pursuant to Section 2(76) 
of the Act and Regulation 2(1)(zb) of the SEBI 
Listing Regulations, during financial year 2025-
26, for an aggregate value not exceeding Rs. 
15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crore only), on 
such material terms and conditions as detailed in 
the explanatory statement to this Resolution and 
as may be mutually agreed between the related 
party and the Company, provided that the said 
Transaction(s)/ Contract(s)/Arrangement(s)/

[...]

appointment and remuneration of M/s. Narendra Peshne 
& Associates, Cost Accountants (Firm Registration No.: 
100269), as the Cost Auditors for audit of the cost 
accounting records of the Company for the Financial 
Year ending 31st March, 2026, at a remuneration of Rs. 
1,50,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Fifty Thousand Only) plus 
taxes and reimbursement of out-of-pocket expenses at 
actuals, if any, in connection with the audit.

In accordance with the provisions of Section 148 of the 
Companies Act, 2013 (“the Act”) and the Companies 

(Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 and the Companies

[...]

the Managerial Remuneration, subject to the approval 
of the Members of the Company. Accordingly, it is 
proposed to obtain the consent of the members of the 
Company for revision in the managerial remuneration 
of Mr. Abhay Tikekar (DIN: 10425123), Whole Time 
Director of the Company to Rs. 4,30,000/- (Four Lakh 
Thirty Thousand only) per month with effect from 1st 
September, 2025, unless and until revised. 

The aforesaid increase in remuneration may be treated 
as the variation in the written memorandum setting out 
the appointment of Mr. Abhay Tikekar under Section 
190 of the Act.

[...]

meeting held on May 30, 2025 had approved the Related 
Party Transaction regarding to supply of goods and 
services, working capital, Inter Corporate Loans, and 
other transactions for business purpose requirements 
with M/s Chemical Brothers Private Limited of value 
not exceeding of Rs. 15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen 
crores) for the financial years i.e. 2025-26 

The information required to be disclosed in the 
Explanatory Statement pursuant to Rule 15 of Companies 
(Meetings of Board and its Powers) Rules, 2014, as 
amended till date, particulars of the transactions with

[...]

issue and said shares got listed on the NSE – Emerge 
platform on May 22, 2024. After completion of IPO, the 
paid-up share capital of the Company increased to Rs. 
12,22,22,220/-

AUTHORIZED SHARE CAPITAL:

The Authorized Share Capital of the Company as on 
March 31, 2025 is Rs. 14,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fourteen 
Crore) divided into 1,40,00,000 Equity shares of Rs. 
10/- each fully paid-up.

ISSUED AND PAID-UP CAPITAL:

During the year under review, the Company has made 
an allotment of 32,11,000 Equity shares having face 
value of Rs. 10/- on the issue price of Rs.